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MINUTES OF THE Planning and Related Matters Meeting
HELD AT THE Council Chamber, Moreland Civic Centre, 90 Bell Street, Coburg
ON Wednesday 28 August 2019
The Mayor opened the meeting at 6.30 pm and stated the Council meeting is being held on the traditional country of the Wurundjeri Woi Wurrung people and acknowledged them as Traditional Owners. The Mayor paid her respects to their Elders, past, present and emerging, and the Elders from other communities who may be here today. 

The Mayor acknowledged the Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander people call Moreland home and that Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander people never ceded sovereignty of their lands and have continuously cared for their country for over 60,000 years as the world's oldest living culture.

	Present:
	Time in
	Time out

	Cr Natalie Abboud (Mayor)
	6.30 pm 
	8.30 pm

	Cr Mark Riley (Deputy Mayor)
	6.30 pm 
	8.30 pm

	Cr Sue Bolton 
	6.36 pm 
	8.30 pm

	Cr Annalivia Carli Hannan 
	6.30 pm 
	8.30 pm

	Cr Helen Davidson
	6.30 pm 
	8.30 pm

	Cr Jess Dorney
	6.30 pm 
	8.30 pm

	Cr Ali Irfanli 
	Leave of absence

	Cr Lambros Tapinos
	6.30 pm 
	8.30 pm

	Cr John Kavanagh
	6.30 pm 
	8.30 pm

	Cr Dale Martin 
	6.30 pm 
	8.30 pm

	Cr Oscar Yildiz JP
	6.30 pm 
	8.30 pm


APOLOGIES:   
Leave of absence has been granted to Cr Irfanli - 26 August 2019 to 13 September 2019.
OFFICERS:

Delegated Group Manager City Development - Mark Hughes
Planning Coordinator - Robert Shatford

Planning Coordinator - Vita Galante

Planning Coordinator - Darren Camilleri

Principal Planner - Andy Wilson

Acting Team Leader Governance – Troy Delia

Team Leader Governance – Naomi Ellis

Governance Officer – Saskia Hunter

INTERESTS AND/OR CONFLICT OF INTERESTS:
Nil.

CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES: 

	Resolution
Cr Kavanagh moved, Cr Dorney seconded that the minutes of the Council meeting for Planning and Related Matters held on 24 July 2019 be confirmed.
Carried


COMMITTEE REPORTS:
	DCF68/19
15 Union Street Brunswick - Planning Permit Application MPS/2018/601 (D19/271712)
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Property:

15 Union Street, Brunswick 
Proposal:

Development of an 8-storey building (with roof terrace) containing an office and 21 dwellings and a reduction of the standard car parking requirement.
Zoning and Overlay/s:


Mixed Use Zone


Development Contributions Plan Overlay (DCPO)


Parking Overlay (PO1)


Design and Development Overlay (DDO18)


Environmental Audit Overlay 
Strategic setting:
[image: image3]
Objections: 

118

Key issues: 

· Equitable development of neighbouring property

· Amenity impacts to neighbouring dwellings
· Impact on existing business (Record Paradise)
Targeted Consultation Meeting: 


Date: 29 May 2019

Attendees: Two objectors, the applicant, two Council officers, and Cr Mark Riley 


Amended plans were prepared and informally submitted to Council for discussion after the consultation meeting.
ESD:


Minimum average NatHERS rating of 6.5 stars.
Accessibility:

Adaptable apartments comprise 66 per cent of the proposal.
Key reasons for support

Appropriate building envelope which achieves objectives of DDO18


Good level of compliance with Clause 58
Recommendation:

It is recommended that a Notice of Decision to Grant a Planning Permit be issued for the proposal.


	Officer Recommendation

That a Notice of Decision to Grant a Planning Permit No. MPS/2018/601 be issued for the development of an 8-storey building (with roof terrace) containing an office and dwellings and a reduction of the standard car parking requirement at 15 Union Street Brunswick, subject to the following conditions:

Amended plans 

1.
Before the development commences, amended plans to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority must be submitted to and approved by the Responsible Authority. When approved, the plans will be endorsed and will then form part of the permit. The plans must be drawn to scale with dimensions and must be generally in accordance with the plans (advertised 19 March 2019) but modified to show:

a)
The changes, including an increase in the size of the eastern light court and associated internal rearrangement, shown on ‘without prejudice’ plans TP02.3 - TP02.5 prepared by Metaxas Architects and dated 8 July 2019.

b)
A full set of amended elevation plans, including internal elevations, that reflect the changes to the floor layout of the ‘without prejudice’ plans TP02.3 - TP02.5 prepared by Metaxas Architects and dated 8 July 2019.

c)
The provision of a fixed screen or balustrade, with a maximum of 25 per cent visual permeability, to a minimum height of 1.7 metres above finished floor level, along the entire eastern side of all trafficable areas of the rooftop.

d)
The provision of a fixed screen with a maximum of 25 per cent visual permeability to a minimum height of 1.7 metres above finished floor level, or fixed obscure glazing to a minimum height of 1.7 metres above finished floor level, to the south-facing and north-facing bedroom windows and the east-facing kitchen windows (Levels 6 and 7) which face onto the eastern light court. 

e)
A screen diagram drawn at a scale of 1:50 which details the screen associated with Conditions 1 c) and d), as applicable. This diagram must include all dimensions, including the width of slats and the gap between slats.

f)
At first floor level, deletion of that part of the planter box to Dwelling A101 which projects over the Union Street footpath, so that no portion of the habitable building, including balconies, projects into the road reserve to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. Any architectural elements may protrude up to a maximum of 300 millimetres.
g)
At least 50 per cent of apartments shown as:

i.
Providing a clear opening width of at least 850 millimetres at the entrance to the dwelling and main bedroom;

ii.
Providing a clear path with a minimum width of 1.2 metres that connects the dwelling entrance to the main bedroom, an adaptable bathroom and the living area;

iii.
Providing a main bedroom with access to an adaptable bathroom; and

iv.
Providing at least one adaptable bathroom that meets all the requirements of either Design A or Design B specified in Table D4 of Clause 58.05-1 of the Moreland Planning Scheme;

v.
Achieving the Silver standard of Liveable Housing Design Guidelines.

h)
Initiatives contained within the amended Sustainable Management Plan including:

i.
On-site stormwater treatments as per the STORM report. 

ii.
Rainwater harvesting tank/s specified as being the capacity within the STORM report. The tanks must also be noted to be used only for reuse within the development, and that that it is completely independent of any detention requirements (through the Legal Point of Discharge process);

iii.
Location of common area sub meters;

iv.
Location of area/s dedicated to on-site management of food and green waste; and

v.
Any other changes as per the amended SMP.
i)
An amended landscape plan in accordance with condition 3 of this permit.

j)
A schedule of all proposed exterior decorations, materials, finishes and colours, including colour sample images. The schedule must include:

i.
Any sustainable materials committed to in the endorsed Sustainable Management Plan; which could be present in the external building envelope;

ii.
The material of the garage door to Little Gold Street; and

iii.
Light-reflecting colour to the walls of each light court.

k)
The bicycle parking room dimensioned at least 3.4 metres wide to provide for the 1.2 metre wide vertical bike spaces, 700 millimetres width to protect the handle bars on the horizontally parked bikes and still leave a 1.5 metre width for pedestrians to access the waste bin room.

l)
An increase in the number of bicycle parking spaces to one per dwelling.

m)
Rails along the floor of the bicycle parking room to ensure that the 1100 litre waste bins do not touch any of the parked bicycles as they are pushed from the waste room through the bicycle parking room.

n)
The location of any substation required by the power company for this development. Any substation must be incorporated within the building (i.e. not free standing or pole mounted in the street) to ensure minimal impact on the visual amenity of the public realm.

o)
At least 25 per cent of the mechanical car parking spaces to be able to accommodate a vehicle clearance height of at least 1.8 metres.

p)
The level of the vehicle crossing at the Little Gold Street boundary no more than 150 millimetres above the street channel.

q)
An amended waste management plan in accordance with condition 10 of this permit.

r)
An amended accessibility report in accordance with condition 12 of this permit.

s)
An amended acoustic report in accordance with condition 14 of this permit.

t)
Any changes required by the wind effects statement in accordance with condition 16 of this permit.

Development not to be altered 

2.
The development as shown on the endorsed plans must not be altered without the written consent of the Responsible Authority. This does not apply to any exemption specified in Clauses 62.02-1 and 62.02-2 of the Moreland Planning Scheme unless specifically noted as a permit condition.

Landscape plan 

3.
Prior to the commencement of any development works, an amended landscape plan must be submitted to and approved by the Responsible Authority. The landscape plan must be generally in accordance with the plan prepared by ARG Landscape Design and dated 29 November 2018, except that it must provide the following:

a)
Identification of any existing tree(s) and vegetation on site and adjoining land proposed to be removed and retained, including the tree protection zone(s). Vegetation retainment must include strategies for the retainment (i.e. barriers and signage during the construction process).

b)
Any stormwater management details on the STORM report (which forms part of the endorsed Sustainable Management Plan) including rainwater harvesting tank size and location; and

c)
The following detail of the landscaped area on the roof terrace: details of paved surface materials, substrate materials, drainage, irrigation and structural support required. 

4.
Prior to the issuing of a Statement of Compliance or occupation of the development, whichever occurs first, all landscaping works must be completed and maintained in accordance with the approved and endorsed landscape drawing to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

Tree protection

5.
Prior to development commencing (including any demolition, excavations, tree removal, delivery of building/construction materials and/or temporary buildings), the street tree at the front of the site in Union Street must have a Tree Protection Zone (TPZ) to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. The fencing associated with this TPZ must meet the following requirements:

a)
Extent

The tree protection fencing (TPF) is to be provided to the extent of the TPZ, calculated as being a radius of 12 x Diameter at Breast Height (DBH – measured at 1.4 metres above ground level as defined by the Australian Standard AS 4970.2009). If works are shown on any endorsed plan of this permit within the confines of the calculated TPZ, then the TPF must be taken in to only the minimum amount necessary to allow the works to be completed.
b)
Fencing

All tree protection fencing required by this permit must be erected in accordance with the approved TPZ. The TPF must be erected to form a visual and physical barrier, be a minimum height of 1.5 metres above ground level and of chain mesh or similar material. A top line of high visibility plastic tape must be erected around the perimeter of the fence. 
c)
Signage
Fixed signs are to be provided on all visible sides of the TPF clearly stating “Tree Protection Zone – No Entry”, to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. 

d)
Irrigation

The area within the TPZ and TPF must be irrigated during the summer months with 1 litre of clean water for every 1 centimetre of trunk girth measured at the soil/trunk interface on a weekly basis.

e)
Provision of Services

All services (including water, electricity, gas and telephone) should be installed underground, and located outside of any TPZ, wherever practically possible. If underground services are to be routed within an established TPZ, they must be installed by directional boring with the top of the bore to be a minimum depth of 600 millimetres below the existing grade, to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. Bore pits must be located outside of the TPZ or manually excavated without damage to roots, to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. 

f)
Access to TPZ

Should temporary access be necessary within the Tree Protection Zone during the period of construction, the Responsible Authority must be informed prior to relocating the fence (as it may be necessary to undertake additional root protection measures such as bridging over with timber).

Sustainable management plan 

6.
Prior to the endorsement of plans, an amended Sustainable Management Plan (SMP) must be submitted to and approved to the satisfaction by the Responsible Authority. The Sustainable Management Plan must demonstrate a best practice standard of environmentally sustainable design and be generally in accordance with the SMP prepared by Arc Resources and dated 28/11/2018, but modified to include the following changes:

a)
‘Publish’ the BESS report (so it is no longer in ‘draft’ format);

b)
Include a print out of the entire BESS report and not merely a summary in Appendix 7 of the Sustainability Management Plan prepared by Arc Resources dated November 2018. 

c)
Include washing machine selection of ‘3 star’ in the BESS Report and SMP to account for the worst option that future residents will install.

d)
Demonstration of best practice stormwater management as per clause 22.08 by amending the on-site stormwater management response that maintains a minimum STORM score of 100% but is modified so that:
i.
The pervious and impervious areas are consistent with the areas identified on the development plans. Specific impervious areas in the STORM report from which rainwater is harvested (such as impervious roof area) must also be consistent with the development plans;

ii.
All pervious and impervious areas accounted for;

iii.
All stormwater treatments can be realistically achieved and are practical, based on the roof areas and the location of rainwater tank/s; and

iv.
Update the water balance calculations based on the intended number of apartments connected to the rainwater tank and justify the choice and adequacy of the 10,000 litre tank capacity to meet the flushing demands of the site and ensure long term water security and reliability.

Where alternative ESD initiatives are proposed to those specified in this condition, the Responsible Authority may vary the requirements of this condition at its discretion, subject to the development achieving equivalent (or greater) ESD outcomes in association with the development.

When submitted and approved to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority, the SMP and associated notated plans will be endorsed to form part of this permit.

7.
All works must be undertaken in accordance with the endorsed Sustainability Management Plan to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. No alterations to these plans may occur without the written consent of the Responsible Authority.

8.
Prior to the occupation of the building approved under this permit, a report (or reports) from the author of the Sustainability Management Plan (SMP), approved pursuant to this permit, or similarly qualified person or company, must be submitted to the Responsible Authority. The report(s) must be to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority and must confirm that all measures specified in the approved SMP have been implemented in accordance with the approved plans. 
Development contribution 

9.
Prior to the issue of a Building Permit in relation to the development approved by this permit, a Development Infrastructure Levy and Community Infrastructure Levy must be paid to Moreland City Council in accordance with the approved Development Contributions Plan. The Development Infrastructure Levy is charged per 100 square metres of leasable floor space and the Development and Community Infrastructure Levy is charged per dwelling. 

If an application for subdivision of the land in accordance with the development approved by this permit is submitted to Council, payment of the Development Infrastructure Levy can be delayed to a date being whichever is the sooner of the following: 


For a maximum of 12 months from the date of issue of the Building Permit for the development hereby approved; or 


Prior to the issue of a Statement of Compliance for the subdivision; 

When a staged subdivision is sought, the Development Infrastructure Levy must be paid prior to the issue of a Statement of Compliance for each stage of subdivision in accordance with a Schedule of Development Contributions approved as part of the subdivision.
Waste management plan

10.
Prior to the endorsement of plans, an amended Waste Management Plan must be submitted and approved to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. The Plan must be generally in accordance with the plan prepared by Leigh Design and dated 4 June 2018, except that it must be amended to reflect the changes to the plans (including the reduced number of dwellings) required by condition 1 of this permit.

When submitted and approved to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority, the Waste Management Plan and any associated notated plans will form part of this permit.

11.
The Waste Management Plan approved under this permit must be implemented and complied with at all times to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority unless with the further written approval of the Responsible Authority.

Accessibility report 

12.
Prior to the endorsement of plans an amended Accessibility Report must be prepared by a suitably qualified person detailing how the development will incorporate adaptable, accessible and visitable design features in accordance with the Silver Performance Level of the Livable Housing Design Guidelines 2012. The report must be generally in accordance with the report prepared by Access Studio and dated 15 November 2018, except that it must be amended to reflect the changes to the plans (including the reduced number of dwellings) required by condition 1 of this permit.
13.
Prior to the occupation of any dwelling approved under this permit, a report from the author of the accessibility report, approved pursuant to this permit, or similarly qualified person or company, must be submitted to the Responsible Authority. The report must be to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority and must confirm that all measures specified in the accessibility report have been implemented in accordance with the approved report.

Acoustic report 

14.
Prior to the endorsement of plans an amended Acoustic Report must be prepared by a suitably qualified person. The report must be generally in accordance with the report prepared by Octave Acoustics and dated 13 March 2018, except that it must verify that the car stackers will operate in accordance with the Environment Protection Act 1970 (the Act) and the Environment Protection (Residential Noise) Regulations 2008 (Regulations). In the event that it is considered that the Act and Regulations would be breached, the acoustic report must recommend further noise attenuation measures to ensure compliance with the Act and these additional measures must be implemented at the owner’s cost and to Council’s satisfaction prior to the occupation of the development.

15.
Construction and maintenance of the building must be in accordance with the recommendations contained in the acoustic report to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. 

Wind effects statement 

16.
Prior to the endorsement of plans a wind effects statement must be submitted to and be to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. Modifications must be made to the design of the development to reduce any adverse wind conditions to the pedestrian realm and shared path. Conditions must be suitable for walking at a minimum. The report must be to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. The recommendations of the report must be implemented at no cost to the Responsible Authority and must not include reliance on street trees.

Environmental audit 

17.
Prior to the commencement of construction or carrying out works pursuant to this permit, or any works associated with a sensitive use, or where no works are proposed, prior to the commencement of the permitted use, either: 
a)
A Certificate of Environmental Audit for the land must be issued in accordance with Section 53Y of the Environment Protection Act 1970 and provided to the Responsible Authority; or

b)
An Environmental Auditor appointed under Section 53S of the Environment Protection Act 1970 must make a Statement in accordance with Section 53Z of that Act that the environmental conditions of the land are suitable for the use and development that are the subject of this permit and that statement must be provided to the Responsible Authority.

Where a Statement of Environmental Audit is issued for the land, the buildings and works and the use(s) of the land that are the subject of this permit must comply with all directions and conditions contained within the Statement.

Where a Statement of Environmental Audit is issued for the land, prior to the commencement of the use, and prior to the issue of a Statement of Compliance under the Subdivision Act 1988, and prior to the issue of an Occupancy Permit under the Building Act 1993, a letter prepared by an Environmental Auditor appointed under Section 53S of the Environment Protection Act 1970 must be submitted to the Responsible Authority to verify that the directions and conditions contained within the Statement have been satisfied.

Where a Statement of Environmental Audit is issued for the land, and any condition of that Statement requires any maintenance or monitoring of an ongoing nature, the Owner(s) must enter into an Agreement with Council pursuant to Section 173 of the Planning and Environment Act 1987. Where a Section 173 Agreement is required, the Agreement must be executed prior to the commencement of the permitted use, and prior to the certification of the plan of subdivision under the Subdivision Act 1988. All expenses involved in the drafting, negotiating, lodging, registering and execution of the Agreement, including those incurred by the Responsible Authority, must be met by the Owner(s).

General

18.
Prior to the occupation of the development all telecommunications and power connections (where by means of a cable) and associated infrastructure to the land (including all existing and new buildings) must be underground to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

19.
All stormwater from the land, where it is not collected in rainwater tanks for re-use, must be collected by an underground pipe drain approved by and to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority (Note: Please contact Moreland City Council, City Infrastructure Department).

20.
Prior to the occupation of the development, any existing vehicle crossing not to be used in this use or development must be removed and the kerb and channel, footpath and nature strip reinstated to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority (Moreland City Council, City Infrastructure Department).

21.
Prior to the commencement of the development, a legal point of discharge is to be obtained, and, where required, a stormwater drainage plan showing how the site will be drained from the property boundary to the stated point of discharge must be submitted to and approved by the Responsible Authority.

Permit to expire 

22.
This permit will expire if one of the following circumstances applies:

a)
The development is not commenced within 2 years from the date of issue of this permit;

b)
The development is not completed within 4 years from the date of issue of this permit.

The Responsible Authority may extend the period referred to if a request is made in writing before the permit expires or:

Within 6 months after the permit expires to extend the commencement date.


Within 12 months after the permit expires to extend the completion date of the development if the development has lawfully commenced.

Notes: These notes are for information only and do not constitute part of this notice of decision or conditions of this notice of decision. 
Note 1:

This permit contains a condition requiring payment of Development Contributions. The applicable development contribution levies are indexed annually. To calculate the approximate once off levy amount, please visit http://www.moreland.vic.gov.au/planning-building/ and click on ‘Moreland Development Contributions Plan (DCP)’. Alternatively, please contact Moreland City Council on 9240 1111 and ask to speak to the DCP Officer. 

Note 2:

Council charges supervision (2.50%) and plan checking (0.75%) fees on the cost of constructing the drain along the easement or street as permitted by sections 5&6 of the Subdivision (Permit and Certification Fees) Regulations 2000.
Note 3:

Should Council impose car parking restrictions in this street, the owners and/or occupiers of the land would not be eligible for any Council parking permits to allow for on street parking.

Note 4:

i.
A copy of the Certificate or Statement of Environmental Audit, including the complete Environmental Audit Report must be submitted to the Responsible Authority within 7 days of issue, in accordance with Section 53ZB of the Environment Protection Act 1970.

ii.
Where a Statement of Environmental Audit is issued for the land a copy of that Statement must be provided to any person who proposes to become an occupier of the land, pursuant to Section 53ZE of the Environment Protection Act 1970.
iii.
The land owner and all its successors in title or transferees must, upon release for private sale of any part of the land, include in the Vendor’s Statement pursuant to Section 32 of the Sale of Land Act 1962, a copy of the Certificate or Statement of Environmental Audit including a copy of any cover letter.

iv.
Where a Statement of Environmental Audit issued for the land contains conditions that the Responsible Authority considers to be unreasonable in the circumstances, the Responsible Authority may seek cancellation or amendment of the planning permit in accordance with Section 87 of the Planning and Environment Act 1987.

6.36 pm
Cr Bolton entered the chamber during the officer presentation.

	Resolution
Cr Riley moved, Cr Davidson seconded -
Council resolves:

That a Notice of Decision to Grant a Planning Permit No. MPS/2018/601 be issued for the development of an 8-storey building (with roof terrace) containing an office and dwellings and a reduction of the standard car parking requirement at 15 Union Street, Brunswick, subject to the following conditions:

Amended plans 

1.
Before the development commences, amended plans to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority must be submitted to and approved by the Responsible Authority. When approved, the plans will be endorsed and will then form part of the permit. The plans must be drawn to scale with dimensions and must be generally in accordance with the plans (advertised 19 March 2019) but modified to show:

a)
The changes, including an increase in the size of the eastern light court and associated internal rearrangement, shown on ‘without prejudice’ plans TP02.3 - TP02.5 prepared by Metaxas Architects and dated 8 July 2019.

b)
A full set of amended elevation plans, including internal elevations, that reflect the changes to the floor layout of the ‘without prejudice’ plans TP02.3 - TP02.5 prepared by Metaxas Architects and dated 8 July 2019.

c)
At fifth floor level the eastern light court increased in size to achieve a minimum dimension of 3.2 metres and a minimum overall size of 29 square metres, without reducing any setbacks.

d)
The provision of a fixed screen or balustrade, with a maximum of 25 per cent visual permeability, to a minimum height of 1.7 metres above finished floor level, along the entire eastern side of all trafficable areas of the rooftop.

e)
The provision of a fixed screen with a maximum of 25 per cent visual permeability to a minimum height of 1.7 metres above finished floor level, or fixed obscure glazing to a minimum height of 1.7 metres above finished floor level, to the south-facing and north-facing bedroom windows and the east-facing kitchen windows (levels 6 and 7) which face onto the eastern light court. 

f)
A screen diagram drawn at a scale of 1:50 which details the screen associated with conditions 1 c) and d), as applicable. This diagram must include all dimensions, including the width of slats and the gap between slats.

g)
At first floor level, deletion of that part of the planter box to dwelling A101 which projects over the Union Street footpath, so that no portion of the habitable building, including balconies, projects into the road reserve to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. Any architectural elements may protrude up to a maximum of 300 millimetres.

h)
At least 50 per cent of apartments shown as:

i.
Providing a clear opening width of at least 850 millimetres at the entrance to the dwelling and main bedroom;

ii.
Providing a clear path with a minimum width of 1.2 metres that connects the dwelling entrance to the main bedroom, an adaptable bathroom and the living area;

iii.
Providing a main bedroom with access to an adaptable bathroom; and

iv.
Providing at least one adaptable bathroom that meets all the requirements of either Design A or Design B specified in Table D4 of Clause 58.05-1 of the Moreland Planning Scheme;

v.
Achieving the Silver standard of Liveable Housing Design Guidelines.

i)
Initiatives contained within the amended Sustainable Management Plan including:

i.
On-site stormwater treatments as per the STORM report. 

ii.
Rainwater harvesting tank/s specified as being the capacity within the STORM report. The tanks must also be noted to be used only for reuse within the development, and that that it is completely independent of any detention requirements (through the Legal Point of Discharge process);

iii.
Location of common area sub meters;

iv.
Location of area/s dedicated to on-site management of food and green waste; and

v.
Any other changes as per the amended SMP.

j)
An amended landscape plan in accordance with condition 3 of this permit.

k)
A schedule of all proposed exterior decorations, materials, finishes and colours, including colour sample images. The schedule must include:

i.
Any sustainable materials committed to in the endorsed Sustainable Management Plan; which could be present in the external building envelope;

ii.
The material of the garage door to Little Gold Street; and

iii.
Light-reflecting colour to the walls of each light court.

l)
The bicycle parking room dimensioned at least 3.4 metres wide to provide for the 1.2 metre wide vertical bike spaces, 700 millimetres width to protect the handle bars on the horizontally parked bikes and still leave a 1.5 metre width for pedestrians to access the waste bin room.

m)
An increase in the number of bicycle parking spaces to one per dwelling.

n)
Rails along the floor of the bicycle parking room to ensure that the 1100 litre waste bins do not touch any of the parked bicycles as they are pushed from the waste room through the bicycle parking room.

o)
The location of any substation required by the power company for this development. Any substation must be incorporated within the building (i.e. not free standing or pole mounted in the street) to ensure minimal impact on the visual amenity of the public realm.

p)
At least 25 per cent of the mechanical car parking spaces to be able to accommodate a vehicle clearance height of at least 1.8 metres.

q)
The level of the vehicle crossing at the Little Gold Street boundary no more than 150 millimetres above the street channel.

r)
An amended waste management plan in accordance with Condition 10 of this permit.

s)
An amended accessibility report in accordance with condition 12 of this permit.

t)
An amended acoustic report in accordance with condition 14 of this permit.

u)
Any changes required by the wind effects statement in accordance with condition 16 of this permit.

Development not to be altered 

2.
The development as shown on the endorsed plans must not be altered without the written consent of the Responsible Authority. This does not apply to any exemption specified in Clauses 62.02-1 and 62.02-2 of the Moreland Planning Scheme unless specifically noted as a permit condition.

Landscape plan 

3.
Prior to the commencement of any development works, an amended landscape plan must be submitted to and approved by the Responsible Authority. The landscape plan must be generally in accordance with the plan prepared by ARG Landscape Design and dated 29 November 2018, except that it must provide the following:

a)
Identification of any existing tree(s) and vegetation on site and adjoining land proposed to be removed and retained, including the tree protection zone(s). Vegetation retainment must include strategies for the retainment (i.e. barriers and signage during the construction process).

b)
Any stormwater management details on the STORM report (which forms part of the endorsed Sustainable Management Plan) including rainwater harvesting tank size and location; and

c)
The following detail of the landscaped area on the roof terrace: details of paved surface materials, substrate materials, drainage, irrigation and structural support required. 

4.
Prior to the issuing of a Statement of Compliance or occupation of the development, whichever occurs first, all landscaping works must be completed and maintained in accordance with the approved and endorsed landscape drawing to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

Tree protection

5.
Prior to development commencing (including any demolition, excavations, tree removal, delivery of building/construction materials and/or temporary buildings), the street tree at the front of the site in Union Street must have a Tree Protection Zone (TPZ) to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. The fencing associated with this TPZ must meet the following requirements:

a)
Extent

The tree protection fencing (TPF) is to be provided to the extent of the TPZ, calculated as being a radius of 12 x diameter at breast height (DBH – measured at 1.4 metres above ground level as defined by the Australian Standard AS 4970.2009). If works are shown on any endorsed plan of this permit within the confines of the calculated TPZ, then the TPF must be taken in to only the minimum amount necessary to allow the works to be completed.

b)
Fencing

All tree protection fencing required by this permit must be erected in accordance with the approved TPZ. The TPF must be erected to form a visual and physical barrier, be a minimum height of 1.5 metres above ground level and of chain mesh or similar material. A top line of high visibility plastic tape must be erected around the perimeter of the fence. 

c)
Signage

Fixed signs are to be provided on all visible sides of the TPF clearly stating ‘Tree Protection Zone – No Entry’, to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. 

d)
Irrigation

The area within the TPZ and TPF must be irrigated during the summer months with 1 litre of clean water for every 1 centimetre of trunk girth measured at the soil/trunk interface on a weekly basis.

e)
Provision of Services

All services (including water, electricity, gas and telephone) should be installed underground, and located outside of any TPZ, wherever practically possible. If underground services are to be routed within an established TPZ, they must be installed by directional boring with the top of the bore to be a minimum depth of 600 millimetres below the existing grade, to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. Bore pits must be located outside of the TPZ or manually excavated without damage to roots, to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. 

f)
Access to TPZ

Should temporary access be necessary within the Tree Protection Zone during the period of construction, the Responsible Authority must be informed prior to relocating the fence (as it may be necessary to undertake additional root protection measures such as bridging over with timber).

Sustainable management plan 

6.
Prior to the endorsement of plans, an amended Sustainable Management Plan (SMP) must be submitted to and approved to the satisfaction by the Responsible Authority. The Sustainable Management Plan must demonstrate a best practice standard of environmentally sustainable design and be generally in accordance with the SMP prepared by Arc Resources and dated 28/11/2018, but modified to include the following changes:

a)
‘Publish’ the BESS report (so it is no longer in ‘draft’ format);

b)
Include a print out of the entire BESS report and not merely a summary in Appendix 7 of the Sustainability Management Plan prepared by Arc Resources dated November 2018. 

c)
Include washing machine selection of ‘3 star’ in the BESS Report and SMP to account for the worst option that future residents will install.

d)
Demonstration of best practice stormwater management as per clause 22.08 by amending the on-site stormwater management response that maintains a minimum STORM score of 100% but is modified so that:

i.
The pervious and impervious areas are consistent with the areas identified on the development plans. Specific impervious areas in the STORM report from which rainwater is harvested (such as impervious roof area) must also be consistent with the development plans;

ii.
All pervious and impervious areas accounted for;

iii.
All stormwater treatments can be realistically achieved and are practical, based on the roof areas and the location of rainwater tank/s; and

iv.
Update the water balance calculations based on the intended number of apartments connected to the rainwater tank and justify the choice and adequacy of the 10,000 litre tank capacity to meet the flushing demands of the site and ensure long term water security and reliability.

Where alternative ESD initiatives are proposed to those specified in this condition, the Responsible Authority may vary the requirements of this condition at its discretion, subject to the development achieving equivalent (or greater) ESD outcomes in association with the development.

When submitted and approved to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority, the SMP and associated notated plans will be endorsed to form part of this permit.

7.
All works must be undertaken in accordance with the endorsed Sustainability Management Plan to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. No alterations to these plans may occur without the written consent of the Responsible Authority.

8.
Prior to the occupation of the building approved under this permit, a report (or reports) from the author of the Sustainability Management Plan (SMP), approved pursuant to this permit, or similarly qualified person or company, must be submitted to the Responsible Authority. The report(s) must be to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority and must confirm that all measures specified in the approved SMP have been implemented in accordance with the approved plans. 

Development contribution 

9.
Prior to the issue of a Building Permit in relation to the development approved by this permit, a Development Infrastructure Levy and Community Infrastructure Levy must be paid to Moreland City Council in accordance with the approved Development Contributions Plan. The Development Infrastructure Levy is charged per 100 square metres of leasable floor space and the Development and Community Infrastructure Levy is charged per dwelling. 

If an application for subdivision of the land in accordance with the development approved by this permit is submitted to Council, payment of the Development Infrastructure Levy can be delayed to a date being whichever is the sooner of the following: 

· For a maximum of 12 months from the date of issue of the Building Permit for the development hereby approved; or 

· Prior to the issue of a Statement of Compliance for the subdivision; 

When a staged subdivision is sought, the Development Infrastructure Levy must be paid prior to the issue of a Statement of Compliance for each stage of subdivision in accordance with a Schedule of Development Contributions approved as part of the subdivision.

Waste management plan

10.
Prior to the endorsement of plans, an amended Waste Management Plan must be submitted and approved to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. The Plan must be generally in accordance with the plan prepared by Leigh Design and dated 4 June 2018, except that it must be amended to reflect the changes to the plans (including the reduced number of dwellings) required by condition 1 of this permit.

When submitted and approved to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority, the Waste Management Plan and any associated notated plans will form part of this permit.

11.
The Waste Management Plan approved under this permit must be implemented and complied with at all times to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority unless with the further written approval of the Responsible Authority.

Accessibility report 

12.
Prior to the endorsement of plans an amended Accessibility Report must be prepared by a suitably qualified person detailing how the development will incorporate adaptable, accessible and visitable design features in accordance with the Silver Performance Level of the Livable Housing Design Guidelines 2012. The report must be generally in accordance with the report prepared by Access Studio and dated 15 November 2018, except that it must be amended to reflect the changes to the plans (including the reduced number of dwellings) required by condition 1 of this permit.

13.
Prior to the occupation of any dwelling approved under this permit, a report from the author of the accessibility report, approved pursuant to this permit, or similarly qualified person or company, must be submitted to the Responsible Authority. The report must be to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority and must confirm that all measures specified in the accessibility report have been implemented in accordance with the approved report.

Acoustic report 

14.
Prior to the endorsement of plans an amended Acoustic Report must be prepared by a suitably qualified person. The report must be generally in accordance with the report prepared by Octave Acoustics and dated 13 March 2018, except that it must verify that the car stackers will operate in accordance with the Environment Protection Act 1970 (the Act) and the Environment Protection (Residential Noise) Regulations 2008 (Regulations). In the event that it is considered that the Act and Regulations would be breached, the acoustic report must recommend further noise attenuation measures to ensure compliance with the Act and these additional measures must be implemented at the owner’s cost and to Council’s satisfaction prior to the occupation of the development.

15.
Construction and maintenance of the building must be in accordance with the recommendations contained in the acoustic report to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. 

Wind effects statement 

16.
Prior to the endorsement of plans a wind effects statement must be submitted to and be to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. Modifications must be made to the design of the development to reduce any adverse wind conditions to the pedestrian realm and shared path. Conditions must be suitable for walking at a minimum. The report must be to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. The recommendations of the report must be implemented at no cost to the Responsible Authority and must not include reliance on street trees.

Environmental audit 

17.
Prior to the commencement of construction or carrying out works pursuant to this permit, or any works associated with a sensitive use, or where no works are proposed, prior to the commencement of the permitted use, either: 

a)
A Certificate of Environmental Audit for the land must be issued in accordance with Section 53Y of the Environment Protection Act 1970 and provided to the Responsible Authority; or

b)
An Environmental Auditor appointed under Section 53S of the Environment Protection Act 1970 must make a Statement in accordance with Section 53Z of that Act that the environmental conditions of the land are suitable for the use and development that are the subject of this permit and that statement must be provided to the Responsible Authority.

Where a Statement of Environmental Audit is issued for the land, the buildings and works and the use(s) of the land that are the subject of this permit must comply with all directions and conditions contained within the Statement.

Where a Statement of Environmental Audit is issued for the land, prior to the commencement of the use, and prior to the issue of a Statement of Compliance under the Subdivision Act 1988, and prior to the issue of an Occupancy Permit under the Building Act 1993, a letter prepared by an Environmental Auditor appointed under Section 53S of the Environment Protection Act 1970 must be submitted to the Responsible Authority to verify that the directions and conditions contained within the Statement have been satisfied.

Where a Statement of Environmental Audit is issued for the land, and any condition of that Statement requires any maintenance or monitoring of an ongoing nature, the Owner(s) must enter into an Agreement with Council pursuant to Section 173 of the Planning and Environment Act 1987. Where a Section 173 Agreement is required, the Agreement must be executed prior to the commencement of the permitted use, and prior to the certification of the plan of subdivision under the Subdivision Act 1988. All expenses involved in the drafting, negotiating, lodging, registering and execution of the Agreement, including those incurred by the Responsible Authority, must be met by the Owner(s).

General

18.
Prior to the occupation of the development all telecommunications and power connections (where by means of a cable) and associated infrastructure to the land (including all existing and new buildings) must be underground to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

19.
All stormwater from the land, where it is not collected in rainwater tanks for re-use, must be collected by an underground pipe drain approved by and to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority (Note: Please contact Moreland City Council, City Infrastructure Department).

20.
Prior to the occupation of the development, any existing vehicle crossing not to be used in this use or development must be removed and the kerb and channel, footpath and nature strip reinstated to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority (Moreland City Council, City Infrastructure Department).

21.
Prior to the commencement of the development, a legal point of discharge is to be obtained, and, where required, a stormwater drainage plan showing how the site will be drained from the property boundary to the stated point of discharge must be submitted to and approved by the Responsible Authority.

Permit to expire 

22.
This permit will expire if one of the following circumstances applies:

a)
The development is not commenced within 2 years from the date of issue of this permit.

b)
The development is not completed within 4 years from the date of issue of this permit.

The Responsible Authority may extend the period referred to if a request is made in writing before the permit expires or:

· Within 6 months after the permit expires to extend the commencement date.

· Within 12 months after the permit expires to extend the completion date of the development if the development has lawfully commenced.

Notes: 
These notes are for information only and do not constitute part of this notice of decision or conditions of this notice of decision. 

Note 1:

This permit contains a condition requiring payment of Development Contributions. The applicable development contribution levies are indexed annually. To calculate the approximate once off levy amount, please visit http://www.moreland.vic.gov.au/planning-building/ and click on ‘Moreland Development Contributions Plan (DCP)’. Alternatively, please contact Moreland City Council on 9240 1111 and ask to speak to the DCP Officer. 

Note 2:

Council charges supervision (2.50%) and plan checking (0.75%) fees on the cost of constructing the drain along the easement or street as permitted by sections 5&6 of the Subdivision (Permit and Certification Fees) Regulations 2000.

Note 3:

Should Council impose car parking restrictions in this street, the owners and/or occupiers of the land would not be eligible for any Council parking permits to allow for on street parking.

Note 4:

i.
A copy of the Certificate or Statement of Environmental Audit, including the complete Environmental Audit Report must be submitted to the Responsible Authority within 7 days of issue, in accordance with Section 53ZB of the Environment Protection Act 1970.

ii.
Where a Statement of Environmental Audit is issued for the land a copy of that Statement must be provided to any person who proposes to become an occupier of the land, pursuant to Section 53ZE of the Environment Protection Act 1970.
iii.
The land owner and all its successors in title or transferees must, upon release for private sale of any part of the land, include in the Vendor’s Statement pursuant to Section 32 of the Sale of Land Act 1962, a copy of the Certificate or Statement of Environmental Audit including a copy of any cover letter.

iv.
Where a Statement of Environmental Audit issued for the land contains conditions that the Responsible Authority considers to be unreasonable in the circumstances, the Responsible Authority may seek cancellation or amendment of the planning permit in accordance with Section 87 of the Planning and Environment Act 1987..
Carried
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Property:

699 and 701 Park Street, 182, 184-186, 188 and 190-192 Brunswick Road, 2 and 4 Sydney Road, Brunswick
Proposal:

Demolition of a heritage building and construction of a development comprising 214 dwellings, use of the land for retail premises and a child care centre, and alteration of access to a road in a Road Zone, Category 1.
Zoning and Overlay/s:


Mixed Use Zone


Design and Development Overlay (DDO18)


Heritage Overlay (HO279)

Heritage Overlay (HO149)

Development Contributions Plan Overlay


Environmental Audit Overlay


Parking Overlay

Strategic setting:
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housing densities
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Minimal housing Incremental
growth housing growth





Objections: 


220 to original application. 10 parties to VCAT hearing.

Key issues expressed to VCAT: 

· Height
· Traffic and car parking
· Inconsistency with the character of the locality including height
ESD:


VCAT determined the ESD performance as acceptable subject to condition. Therefore, no changes to ESD are proposed. 
Accessibility:

Adaptable apartments comprise 98% of the proposal (subject to conditions).
Key reasons for maintaining a position of refusal at VCAT

Inappropriate enclosure of heritage substation


Impact on equitable development opportunities of properties to the west


Unacceptable internal amenity of some apartments


Unacceptable pedestrian amenity along the eastern boundary Park Street pedestrian pathway
Recommendation:
That Council writes to VCAT advising:


Council does not support the amended plans prepared by Architectus dated 15 July 2019 based on the grounds in the recommendation


Council request a hearing be scheduled to hear submissions.


Council notes the without prejudice draft conditions as outlined in Attachment 3.



	Officer Recommendation

Recommendation A

That Council writes to the Victorian Civil and Administrative Tribunal (VCAT) and all parties to the VCAT review advising that Council does not support the amended plans prepared by Architectus dated 15 July 2019 for planning permit application No. MPS/2016/985 for the demolition of a heritage building and construction of a development comprising multiple dwellings, use of the land for retail premises and a child care centre alteration of access to a road in a Road Zone, Category 1 at 699 and 701 Park Street, 182, 184-186, 188 and 190‑192 Brunswick Road, 2 and 4 Sydney Road, Brunswick, subject to the following grounds of refusal:

1.
The enclosing of the electrical transformer station will not respect the scale or siting of this building and will dominate as well as obscure views to it, contrary to Clause 22.06 (Heritage) and Clause 43.01 (Heritage Overlay) of the Moreland Planning Scheme. 

2.
The separate pedestrian path on the eastern boundary where it abuts the vehicle access point on Park Street is inadequate to allow for two pedestrians to pass comfortably, particularly as the path is abutting the eastern boundary fence. The 8.1 metres setback between the eastern boundary and the townhouses is inadequate to accommodate a dedicated footpath of at least 2 metres, an accessway of 6.1 metres in addition 2 metres of landscaping. 
3.
The 8 metre setback of levels 4-9 from the western boundary will not result in equitable development opportunities for the properties at 6 and 20 Sydney Road and are contrary to Clause 22.07 (Apartment Developments of Five or More Storeys) of the Moreland Planning Scheme.
4.
The internal amenity of the apartments for future occupants is unacceptable as the extent of non-compliance with the standards of the Victorian Apartment Design Guidelines and Clause 58 (Apartment Developments of the Moreland Planning Scheme) is unacceptable for a large unconstrained site. In particular:
a)
Clause 58.05-3 (Private Open Space Objective) –79 apartment balconies (8 x 1 bed Type 1, 6 x 1 bed Type 2, 22 x 1 Bed Type 4, 6 x 1 Bed Type 10, 3 x 2 Bed Type 1, 2 x 2 Bed Type 3, 9 x 2 Bed Type 2, 9 x 3 Bed Type 1, 4 x 1 Bed Type 9, 6 x 2b/2b Type 8, 2 x 2 Bed Type 12, 2 x 2 Bed 2 Bath Type 2) do not achieve the minimum depth and area required to satisfy Standard D19.

b)
Clause 58.05-4 (Storage Objective) – 4 apartments (2 bed 2 bath Type 12) are provided with internal storage volumes that do not meet the requirements to satisfy Standard D20. External storage spaces have not been allocated to any of the individual apartments. 

c)
Clause 58.07-1 (Functional Layout Objective) – 17 apartments (3x Type 10 - 2b/2b, 3x Type 3 - 2b/1b, 5 x Type 7 - 2b/2b and 6 x Type 8 – 2b/2b) have not been provided living areas of 12 square metres as the dining areas encroach into these spaces and therefore do not meet the requirements of Standard D24.
d)
Clause 58.07-3 (Windows Objective) – 20 apartments (4 x Type 2, 3b/2b, 2 x Type 3, 3b/2b, 4 x Type 6, 3b/2b, 4 x Type 8, 3b/2b, 4 x Type 12 3b/2b) include bedrooms that receive daylight from a smaller secondary area within the bedroom where the window is not clear to the sky and therefore do not meet the requirements of Standard D26. 

e)
Clause 58.07-4 (Natural Ventilation Objectives) – only 35% of apartments achieve effective cross ventilation, less than 40% required to meet the requirements of Standard D27.

5.
Inconsistencies in the plans still remain. In particular:
a)
The development summary indicates 150 bicycle parking spaces are provided at ground level. A review of the plans reveals that only 126 are provided.

b)
Not all typical apartment layouts are provided. For example, apartment Type 3 - 3b/3b (A.06.04) and Type 8 – 2b/2b (A.01.01) has not been defined.

c)
The design and uncertainty about the proposed use of the community hub will not achieve a good interface with and surveillance of Brunswick Road, contrary to Strategy 10.2 of Clause 21.03-4 (Urban Design, Built Form and Landscape Design) which seeks to ensure site design, building frontages, design articulation and internal layout achieve a good interface with and surveillance of the public realm.
Recommendation B

That Council writes to the Victorian Civil and Administrative Tribunal and requests that an additional hearing be scheduled to allow all parties to make submissions in relation to the amended plans. 

Recommendation C

That Council notes the without prejudice conditions as outlined in Attachment 3 of this report.

7.47 pm
Cr Carli Hannan left the Council Chamber after the officer presentation.

7.49 pm
Cr Carli Hannan returned to the Council Chamber during discussion of this item.

	Resolution
Cr Yildiz moved, Cr Bolton seconded -
7.54 pm
Cr Yildiz left the Council Chamber during the discussion of this item, prior to the vote.

7.55 pm
Cr Yildiz returned to the Council Chamber prior to the vote.

Recommendation A

That Council writes to the Victorian Civil and Administrative Tribunal (VCAT) and all parties to the VCAT review advising that Council does not support the amended plans prepared by Architectus dated 15 July 2019 for planning permit application No. MPS/2016/985 for the demolition of a heritage building and construction of a development comprising multiple dwellings, use of the land for retail premises and a child care centre alteration of access to a road in a Road Zone, Category 1 at 699 and 701 Park Street, 182, 184-186, 188 and 190-192 Brunswick Road, 2 and 4 Sydney Road, Brunswick, subject to the following grounds of refusal:

1.
The enclosing of the electrical transformer station will not respect the scale or siting of this building and will dominate as well as obscure views to it, contrary to Clause 22.06 (Heritage) and Clause 43.01 (Heritage Overlay) of the Moreland Planning Scheme. 

2.
The separate pedestrian path on the eastern boundary where it abuts the vehicle access point on Park Street is inadequate to allow for 2 pedestrians to pass comfortably, particularly as the path is abutting the eastern boundary fence. The 8.1 metres setback between the eastern boundary and the townhouses is inadequate to accommodate a dedicated footpath of at least 2 metres, an accessway of 6.1 metres in addition 2 metres of landscaping. 
3.
The 8 metre setback of levels 4-9 from the western boundary will not result in equitable development opportunities for the properties at 6 and 20 Sydney Road and are contrary to Clause 22.07 (Apartment Developments of Five or More Storeys) of the Moreland Planning Scheme.
4.
The internal amenity of the apartments for future occupants is unacceptable as the extent of non-compliance with the standards of the Victorian Apartment Design Guidelines and Clause 58 (Apartment Developments of the Moreland Planning Scheme) is unacceptable for a large unconstrained site. In particular:
a)
Clause 58.05-3 (Private Open Space Objective) –79 apartment balconies (8 x 1 bed Type 1, 6 x 1 bed Type 2, 22 x 1 Bed Type 4, 6 x 1 Bed Type 10, 3 x 2 Bed Type 1, 2 x 2 Bed Type 3, 9 x 2 Bed Type 2, 9 x 3 Bed Type 1, 4 x 1 Bed Type 9, 6 x 2b/2b Type 8, 2 x 2 Bed Type 12, 2 x 2 Bed 2 Bath Type 2) do not achieve the minimum depth and area required to satisfy Standard D19.

b)
Clause 58.05-4 (Storage Objective) – 4 apartments (2 bed 2 bath Type 12) are provided with internal storage volumes that do not meet the requirements to satisfy Standard D20. External storage spaces have not been allocated to any of the individual apartments. 

c)
Clause 58.07-1 (Functional Layout Objective) – 17 apartments (3x Type 10 - 2b/2b, 3x Type 3 - 2b/1b, 5 x Type 7 - 2b/2b and 6 x Type 8 – 2b/2b) have not been provided living areas of 12m2 as the dining areas encroach into these spaces and therefore do not meet the requirements of Standard D24.
d)
Clause 58.07-3 (Windows Objective) – 20 apartments (4 x Type 2, 3b/2b, 2 x Type 3, 3b/2b, 4 x Type 6, 3b/2b, 4 x Type 8, 3b/2b, 4 x Type 12 3b/2b) include bedrooms that receive daylight from a smaller secondary area within the bedroom where the window is not clear to the sky and therefore do not meet the requirements of Standard D26. 

e)
Clause 58.07-4 (Natural Ventilation Objectives) – only 35% of apartments achieve effective cross ventilation, less than 40% required to meet the requirements of Standard D27.

5.
Inconsistencies in the plans still remain. In particular:
a)
The development summary indicates 150 bicycle parking spaces are provided at ground level. A review of the plans reveals that only 126 are provided.

b)
Not all typical apartment layouts are provided. For example, apartment Type 3 - 3b/3b (A.06.04) and Type 8 – 2b/2b (A.01.01) has not been defined.

c)
The design and uncertainty about the proposed use of the community hub will not achieve a good interface with and surveillance of Brunswick Road, contrary to Strategy 10.2 of Clause 21.03-4 (Urban Design, Built Form and Landscape Design) which seeks to ensure site design, building frontages, design articulation and internal layout achieve a good interface with and surveillance of the public realm.
Recommendation B

That Council writes to the Victorian Civil and Administrative Tribunal and requests that an additional hearing be scheduled to allow all parties to make submissions in relation to the amended plans. 

Recommendation C

That Council notes the without prejudice conditions as outlined in Attachment 3 of this report.

Carried unanimously


8.02 pm
Cr Bolton and Cr Martin left the Council Chamber.
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Property:

843-851 Sydney Road, Brunswick 
Proposal:

Development of the land for an 8-storey building comprising dwellings and a restricted retail premises, with rooftop terrace and basement parking, use of the land for dwellings, a reduction of the car parking requirement and the removal of easements.

Zoning and Overlays:


Commercial 1 Zone 


Design and Development Overlay, Schedule 18


Development Contributions Plan Overlay, Schedule 1 


Parking Overlay, Schedule 1 

Strategic setting:
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Objections:  


Two

Key issues: 

· Building height 

· Car parking 

· Amenity 

Planning Information and Discussion (PID) Meeting:

A PID meeting has not been held though the objectors have been contacted. 

ESD:

Minimum average NatHERS rating of 6.5 stars.

Accessibility:
Adaptable apartments comprise 52% of the proposal.

Key reasons for support

Appropriate internal amenity (subject to conditions)

Minimal off-site amenity impacts


Responds to preferred built form and neighbourhood character (subject to conditions).

Positive ESD and access outcomes. 

Recommendation:

It is recommended that a Notice of Decision to Grant a Planning Permit be issued for the proposal.



	Officer Recommendation

That a Notice of Decision to Grant a Planning Permit No. MPS/2018/941 be issued for the development of the land for a building comprising dwellings and a restricted retail premises with rooftop terrace and basement park, use of the land for dwellings, a reduction of the car parking requirement and the removal of easements at 843-851 Sydney Road, Brunswick, subject to the following conditions:

1.
Before the development commences, amended plans to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority must be submitted to and approved by the Responsible Authority. When approved, the plans will be endorsed and will then form part of the permit. The plans must be drawn to scale with dimensions. The plans must be generally in accordance with the plans advertised on 20 December 2018 (prepared by Ascui and Co Revision A 1557 19/10/2018), but modified to show: 

a)
Deletion of level 7 (containing 6 dwellings), reducing the overall building height by a minimum of 3 metres.

b)
The relocation of air conditioning away from habitable room windows. 
c)
Relocation of air conditioning units outside the areas of private open space (balconies or terraces) or increase the size of the private open space area by a minimum of 1.5 metres. 

d)
Portions of the face brick work façade extended to the ground plane, to reinforce the fine grain character of Sydney Road.
e)
Additional visual cues such (as the property number) at the residential entry.

f)
A glazed window on the northern wall of the stairwell. 

g)
Lighting to the under-croft area and ROW entry. 
h)
A minimum of one bicycle parking space per dwelling. 

i)
A notation indicating that the bicycle storage room will have a self-closing and self-locking doors or gates that are only accessible using keys, codes or swipe cards in accordance with the Australian Standard for Bicycle Parking (AS2890.3).
j)
The entry door alcoves to dwellings 303, 403, 503, 603 and 703 with a minimum width of 1.2 metres. 

k)
The adaptable bathrooms in dwellings 302, 402, 502, 602, 605, 702 and 705 to have a 1.02 metre sliding door with a clear width of 0.85 metres. 

l)
Initiatives contained within the amended Sustainability Management Plan (SMP), including:

i.
On-site stormwater treatments as per the amended STORM report; including the size and location of the rainwater harvesting tank/s;

ii.
Rainwater harvesting tank/s must be noted to be used only for reuse within the development, and that that it is completely independent of any detention requirements (through the Legal Point of Discharge process);

iii.
External shading for the exposed west facing habitable room glazing which demonstrates the glazing will be protected from sun during peak heat temperatures whilst not detracting from desired winter heat gain. Shading devices to be illustrated with a product diagram/section detail on Elevation plans.

iv.
A notation that all glazing to living areas achieves at least a 60% Visible Light Transmittance (VLT).

v.
Proposed location of electric vehicle charging infrastructure and confirmation they can charge the next generation electric vehicles;

vi.
Location of area/s dedicated to on-site management of food and green waste; 

vii.
A schedule of materials detailing all sustainable materials committed to in the Sustainability Management Plan. 

viii.
Any other changes as per the amended Sustainability Management Plan.

m)
The verandah must not project beyond the street alignment unless it is setback not less than 750 millimetres from the kerb and at a height less than 3 metres above the level of the footpath.

n)
An amended Acoustic Report in accordance with condition 4 of this Permit.

o)
An amended Sustainability Management Plan in accordance with condition 7 of this Permit.

p)
An amended Waste Management Plan in accordance with condition 10 of this Permit.

q)
An amended Landscape plans in accordance with condition 11 of this Permit.

r)
An amended Accessibility Report in accordance with condition 13 of this Permit.

s)
A Drainage Report in accordance with condition 27 of this Permit.

t)
Any practical changes to the plans required by the additional reports and plans required by conditions of this Permit.

Development not to be altered

2.
The development and removal of easement as shown on the endorsed plans must not be altered without the written consent of the Responsible Authority. This does not apply to any exemption specified in Clauses 62.02-1 and 62.02-2 of the Moreland Planning Scheme unless specifically noted as a permit condition.

Environmental Assessment and Auditing Requirements 

3.
Prior to the commencement of construction or carrying out of works pursuant to this permit, or any works associated with a sensitive use (other than buildings and works required to be undertaken in association with the Environmental Audit and testing, as detailed in the remediation plan under condition 5) either: 

a)
A Certificate of Environmental Audit for the land must be issued in accordance with Section 53Y of the Environment Protection Act 1970 and provided to the Responsible Authority; or 

b)
An Environmental Auditor appointed under Section 53S of the Environment Protection Act 1970 must make a Statement in accordance with Section 53Z of that Act that the environmental conditions of the land are suitable for the use and development that are the subject of this permit and that statement must be provided to the Responsible Authority.

Where a Statement of Environmental Audit is issued for the land, the buildings and works and the use(s) of the land that are the subject of this permit must comply with all directions and conditions contained within the Statement.

Where a Statement of Environmental Audit is issued for the land, prior to the commencement of the use, or prior to the issue of an Occupancy Permit under the Building Act 1993 (whichever is the earliest), a letter prepared by an Environmental Auditor appointed under Section 53S of the Environment Protection Act 1970 must be submitted to the Responsible Authority to verify that the directions and conditions contained within the Statement have been satisfied.

Where a Statement of Environmental Audit is issued for the land, and any condition of that Statement requires any maintenance or monitoring of an ongoing nature, the Owner(s) must enter into an Agreement with Council pursuant to Section 173 of the Planning and Environment Act 1987. Where a Section 173 Agreement is required, the Agreement must be executed prior to the commencement of the permitted use, and prior to the certification of the plan of subdivision under the Subdivision Act 1988. All expenses involved in the drafting, negotiating, lodging, registering and execution of the Agreement, including those incurred by the Responsible Authority, must be met by the Owner(s).

Prior to any remediation works being undertaken in association with the Environmental Audit, a ‘remediation works’ plan must be submitted to and approved by the Responsible Authority. The plan must detail all excavation works as well as any proposed structures such as retaining walls required to facilitate the remediation works. Only those works detailed in the approved remediation works plan are permitted to be carried out prior to the issue of a Certificate or Statement of Environmental Audit.

Acoustic Requirements 

4.
Prior to the endorsement of plans, an Acoustic Report prepared by a qualified Acoustic Engineer generally in accordance with the report prepared by Acoustical Design Pty Ltd dated 3 October 2018 must be submitted and approved to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority reflecting the amended plans required by condition 1. When submitted and approved to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority, the Acoustic Report will be endorsed to form part of this permit.

5.
The building must be constructed and thereafter maintained in accordance with the recommendations contained within the approved Acoustic Report to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. The Acoustic Report endorsed under this permit must be implemented and complied with at all times to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority unless with the further written approval of the Responsible Authority.

6.
Prior to the occupation of any dwelling approved under this permit, a report from the author of the Acoustic Report approved pursuant to this permit or similarly qualified person or company must be submitted to the Responsible Authority. The report must be to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority and must confirm that all measures specified in the Acoustic Report have been implemented in accordance with the approved Acoustic Report. 

Sustainability Management Plan

7.
Prior to the endorsement of plans, the Sustainability Management Plan prepared by Ark Resources dated 1 November 2018 must be amended by a suitably qualified environmental engineer or equivalent to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority to include the following: 

a)
Provide NatHERS certificates including the NatHERS diagnostic reports for all ratings of thermally unique dwellings undertaken.

b)
For the retail space provide preliminary JV3 modelling report to demonstrate that the proposed building as modelled with proposed building fabric reduces annual heating and cooling energy consumption by 10% as compared when the proposed building is modelled with NCC reference fabric; include the reference glazing calculator spreadsheet and proposed glazing calculator spreadsheets as part of this assessment. The JV3 report should be prepared at a minimum as per the example energy analysis report format provided in the ABCB Protocol for Building Energy Analysis Software. Alternatively, provide indicative insulation specifications being proposed for the walls, ceiling/roof, floor of applicable conditioned spaces and provide a copy of the NCC glazing calculator showing glazing performance characteristics (U-value, SHGC) that achieve 10% improvement above NCC.

c)
Change washing machine selection from ‘scope out’ to ‘3 star’ to account for the worst option that future residents will install.

d)
Include the recommendations of the new Sustainability Victoria Guidelines (Sustainability Victoria ‘Better Practice Guide for the Waste Management and Recycling in Multi-Unit Developments’ released in November 2018) for the inclusion of on-site organics capacity.

e)
Increased bicycle parking to be at least one bicycle parking space per dwelling.

f)
An improved response to the ‘IEQ response’ objectives of Clause 22.08, including:

i.
BESS report to be amended to realistically reflect the number of apartments that meet the Natural ventilation requirements or justify how the 100% (100% of apartments being naturally ventilated) was arrived at. 
Where alternative ESD initiatives are proposed to those specified in this condition, the Responsible Authority may vary the requirements of this condition at its discretion, subject to the development achieving equivalent (or greater) ESD outcomes in association with the development.

When submitted and approved to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority, the amended Sustainability Management Plan and associated notated plans will be endorsed to form part of this permit.

8.
All works must be undertaken in accordance with the endorsed Sustainability Management Plan (SMP). No alterations to the SMP may occur without the prior written consent of the Responsible Authority.

9.
Prior to the commencement of occupation or issue of a Statement of Compliance, whichever comes first, of any dwelling approved under this permit, a report from the author of the Sustainability Management Plan (SMP) approved pursuant to this permit, or similarly qualified person or company, must be submitted to the Responsible Authority. The report must be to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority and must confirm that all measures specified in the SMP have been implemented in accordance with the approved plan.

Waste Management

10.
The Waste Management Plan approved under this permit must be implemented and complied with at all times to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority unless with the further written approval of the Responsible Authority.

Landscaping 

11.
Prior to the commencement of any development works, amended landscape plans must be submitted to and approved by the Responsible Authority. The landscape plans must be generally in accordance with the plans prepared by Memla Pty Ltd dated August 2018 but modified to show:

a)
The proposed plant selection for the planter boxes, deep planting and green façade (planters and climbing frames) together with substrate materials, drainage and structural support required.

b)
Information about the maintenance of landscaped areas. 

c)
Details of proposed watering methods and maintenance of the plants, including an automatic irrigation system for all planter boxes and landscaped areas including the roof and facades.

d)
Any storm water management details on the STORM report, including rainwater harvesting, tank size and location as shown in the Sustainability Management Plan. 

12.
Prior to the issuing of a Statement of Compliance or occupation of the development, whichever occurs first, all landscaping works must be completed and maintained in accordance with the approved and endorsed landscape drawing to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. 

Access Plan 

13.
Prior to the endorsement of plans, an Accessibility Report prepared by a suitably qualified person must be submitted and approved to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. The report must be generally in accordance with the report prepared by Think Access dated 10 October 2018 but updated to refer to the plans required by condition 1 of this permit and detail how the development complies with Standard D17 (Accessibility) of Clause 58 of the Moreland Planning Scheme, including the detailed design of the adaptable bathrooms. The recommendations of the report must be implemented to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority prior to the occupation of the development. No alterations to the plan may occur without the written consent of the Responsible Authority.

14.
Prior to the occupation of any dwelling approved under this permit, a report from the author of the Accessibility Report, approved pursuant to this permit, or similarly qualified person or company, must be submitted to the Responsible Authority. The report must be to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority and must confirm that all measures specified in the Accessibility Report have been implemented in accordance with the approved report.

Development Contributions Levy

15.
Prior to the issue of a Building Permit in relation to the development approved by this permit, a Development Infrastructure Levy and Community Infrastructure Levy must be paid to Moreland City Council in accordance with the approved Development Contributions Plan. The Development Infrastructure Levy is charged per 100 square metres of leasable floor space and the Development and Community Infrastructure Levy is charged per dwelling. 

If an application for subdivision of the land in accordance with the development approved by this permit is submitted to Council, payment of the Development Infrastructure Levy can be delayed to a date being whichever is the sooner of the following: 


For a maximum of 12 months from the date of issue of the Building Permit for the development hereby approved; or 


Prior to the issue of a Statement of Compliance for the subdivision.

When a staged subdivision is sought, the Development Infrastructure Levy must be paid prior to the issue of a Statement of Compliance for each stage of subdivision in accordance with a Schedule of Development Contributions approved as part of the subdivision.

General 

16.
Prior to the occupation of the development, the bicycle parking racks must be installed in a secure manner that accords with the specifications in Bicycle Victoria’s Bicycle Parking Handbook, to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. 

17.
Prior to the occupation of the development, all boundary walls must be constructed, cleaned and finished to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. 

18.
Unless with the prior written consent of the Responsible Authority, any plumbing pipe, ducting and plant equipment must be concealed from external views. This does not include external guttering or associated rainwater down pipes. 

19.
Prior to the occupation of the development, any air-conditioning and other plant and generator equipment must be screened from the view of adjoining properties and the street to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. 

20.
Prior to the occupation of the development, all telecommunications and power connections (where by means of a cable) and associated infrastructure to the land must be underground to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. 

21.
Prior to the occupation of the development, any existing vehicle crossing not to be used in this use or development must be removed and the kerb and channel, footpath and nature strip reinstated to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority (Moreland City Council, City Infrastructure Department).

22.
Prior to the occupation of the development the public footpath is to be reinstated with the standard cross-fall slope of 1 in 40 from the top of roadside kerb to the property boundary, with any level difference made up within the site.

23.
All stormwater from the land, where it is not collected in rainwater tanks for re-use, must be collected by an underground pipe drain approved by and to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority (Note: Please contact Moreland City Council, City Infrastructure Department).

24.
Stormwater from the land must not be directed to the surface of the laneway to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority

25.
The verandah must not project beyond the street alignment unless it is setback not less than 750 millimetres from the kerb and at a height less than 3m above the level of the footpath in accordance with Clause 507 of the Building Regulations 2006 to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

26.
Prior to the occupation of the development all telecommunications and power connections (where by means of a cable) and associated infrastructure to the land must be underground to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

27.
Prior to the commencement of any development works a drainage report, must be submitted to and approved by the Responsible Authority. The drainage report must be prepared by an appropriately qualified and experienced drainage engineer and respond to the flooding context demonstrating how the development will mitigate a 1 in 100 year inundation event arising from the overloading of the underground urban drainage system.

Easement Removal 

28.
Prior to the commencement of works the easement must be removed and a plan of removal registered. 

29.
This permit will expire if one of the following circumstances applies:

a)
The easement removal is not commenced within two years of the date of issue of this permit as evidenced by a Plan of Removal of Easement being certified by the Council within that time.

b)
The Certified Plan of Removal of Easement is not registered within five years from the date of the Certification of the Plan.

The Responsible Authority may extend the period referred to if a request is made in writing before the permit expires or; within six months after the permit expires to extend the commencement date (as referred to in point (a) above). Section 7 of the Subdivision Act 1988 does not allow for any extension of time for the registration of the certified Plan of Removal of Easement as outlined in point (b) above.

Permit Expiry 

30.
The use and development approved by this permit will expire if one of the following circumstances applies: 

a)
The development is not commenced within 3 years from the date of issue of this permit.

b)
The development is not completed within 5 years from the date of issue of this permit.

The Responsible Authority may extend the periods referred to if a request is made in writing before the permit expires or: 


Within 6 months after the permit expires to extend the commencement date of the development and use; 


Within 12 months after the permit expires to extend the completion date of the development if the development has lawfully commenced.

These notes are for information only and do not constitute part of this Permit. 

Note 1
Should Council impose car parking restrictions in this street, the owners and / or occupiers of the land would not be eligible for any Council parking permits to allow for on street parking 

Note 2
Contact needs to be made with CitiPower to determine whether CitiPower will require the power lines to be relocated away from the dwellings.

Note 3
This permit contains a condition requiring payment of Development Contributions. The applicable development contribution levies are indexed annually. To calculate the approximate once off levy amount, please visit http://www.moreland.vic.gov.au/planning-building/ and click on ‘Moreland Development Contributions Plan (DCP)’. Alternatively, please contact Moreland City Council on 9240 1111 and ask to speak to the DCP Officer.

Note 4

i.
A copy of the Certificate or Statement of Environmental Audit, including the complete Environmental Audit Report must be submitted to the Responsible Authority within 7 days of issue, in accordance with Section 53ZB of the Environment Protection Act 1970.

ii.
Where a Statement of Environmental Audit is issued for the land a copy of that Statement must be provided to any person who proposes to become an occupier of the land, pursuant to Section 53ZE of the Environment Protection Act 1970.

iii.
The land owner and all its successors in title or transferees must, upon release for private sale of any part of the land, include in the Vendor’s Statement pursuant to Section 32 of the Sale of Land Act 1962, a copy of the Certificate or Statement of Environmental Audit including a copy of any cover letter.

iv.
Where a Statement of Environmental Audit issued for the land contains conditions that the Responsible Authority considers to be unreasonable in the circumstances, the Responsible Authority may seek cancellation or amendment of the planning permit in accordance with Section 87 of the Planning and Environment Act 1987.

8.03 pm
Cr Bolton returned to the Council Chamber during the officer presentation.
8.04 pm
Cr Martin returned to the Council Chamber during the officer presentation.

	This matter was not properly determined as a casting vote was required, but was not exercised due to a procedural anomaly. The matter will be re-presented to a Special Council meeting for Planning and Related Matters to be held on Wednesday 11 September 2019 at 6.30 pm. 


The meeting closed at 8.30 pm.
Confirmed

Cr Natalie Abboud

CHAIRPERSON
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